Early childhood education 399,561
School leadership 387,749
Student well-being 891,595
Strategic partnership 33,811
School funds 823,651

Total Purpose Restrictions 3,402,860

Time Restrictions
Year ended June 30, 2024 460,000
Year ended June 30, 2025 460,000
Less discounts on promises to give (61,632)

Total Time Restrictions 858,368

Total Temporary Restrictions of Net Assets 4,261,228$

Net assets released from restrictions are as follows:

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 1,343,656$

1,343,656$

Restatement

During the course of the Foundation’s June 30, 2023 audit, management and the
Foundation’s independent auditors identified issues that had a material effect upon the
Foundation’s previously issued financial statements. Therefore, the Foundation restated
its financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022. The cumulative effect of all
adjustments was a $270,356 decrease to the 2022 unconditional promises to give,
contributions and grants, and changes in net assets.

Previously

 As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net assets with donor restrictions 4,940,554$   (270,356)$   4,670,198$

Required Supplementary Information

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
(ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS)

See the notes to required supplementary information. Page 79

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET TO ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

Variance With
Final Budget -

Budgeted Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final  Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local:

Current taxes 251,259,314$   256,259,314$   253,455,509$   (2,803,805)$
Delinquent taxes 11,051,614   11,051,614   8,528,511   (2,523,103)
Investment income 113,275   113,275   6,157,614   6,044,339
Other 730,000   730,000   2,292,643   1,562,643

County 4,883,201   4,883,201   4,159,162   (724,039)
State:

Categorical aid 6,183,948   12,183,948   13,331,784   1,147,836
Other 1,600,000   1,600,000   2,195,093   595,093

Federal 4,257,051   9,257,051   12,651,830   3,394,779
Total Revenues 280,078,403   296,078,403   302,772,146   6,693,743

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 20,427,919   18,943,272   19,290,156   (346,884)
Building service 41,547,322   43,321,620   41,161,110   2,160,510
School administration 20,663,886   21,601,682   26,229,327   (4,627,645)
Instructional support 21,029,586   20,907,299   20,428,971   478,328
Noninstructional support 13,130,279   15,082,998   15,051,099   31,899
Transportation 24,693,983   26,206,030   24,485,096   1,720,934
Food and community services 1,890,862   2,732,349   2,673,509   58,840

Total Expenditures 143,383,837   148,795,250   149,319,268   (524,018)

Excess Of Revenues Over
Expenditures 136,694,566   147,283,153   153,452,878   6,169,725

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers out —   —   (118,539,296)   (118,539,296)

Net Change In Fund Balance 136,694,566$   147,283,153$   37,544,711   (109,738,442)$

Nonbudgeted Activity
Write-off of grant receivables (2,631,129)

Net Change in Fund Balances - GAAP Basis 34,913,582

Fund Balances - Beginning Of Year 145,392,512

Fund Balances - End Of Year 180,306,094$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
(ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS)

See the notes to required supplementary information. Page 80

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET TO ACTUAL - TEACHERS FUND

For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

Variance With
Final Budget -

Budgeted Amounts Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)